Other (income) loss (GAAP) (412) (1,017) 226 (3,252)
Income tax expense (benefit) (GAAP) 15,626 4,328 (2,998,234) 14,234

Adjusted EBITDA
$
230,471

$
167,277

$
920,343

$
731,018

Adjusted Revenues and Operating Expenses - We define this Non-GAAP financial
measure as our actual revenues and operating expenses adjusted to exclude the impact of
certain purchase price accounting adjustments and share-based payment expense. We use
this non-GAAP financial measure to manage our business, set operational goals and as a
basis for determining performance-based compensation for our employees.  The following

tables reconcile our actual revenues and operating expenses to our adjusted revenues and
operating expenses for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011:

Unaudited For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2012

(in thousands)
As

Reported
Purchase Price

Accounting Adjustments
Allocation of Share-based

Payment Expense Adjusted

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue
$

774,466 $   67 $   -
$
  774,533

Advertising revenue,
net of agency fees 22,438 - - 22,438
Equipment revenue 22,273 - - 22,273
Other revenue 73,238 1,813 - 75,051

Total revenue
$

892,415 $   1,880 $   -
$
  894,295

Operating expenses
Cost of services:

Revenue share and
royalties 141,641 38,532 - 180,173
Programming and
content 73,795 4,781 (1,778) 76,798
Customer service
and billing 82,346 - (521) 81,825
Satellite and
transmission 18,635 - (918) 17,717
Cost of equipment 12,465 - - 12,465

Subscriber acquisition
costs 126,683 21,176 - 147,859
Sales and marketing 72,446 4,292 (2,966) 73,772
Engineering, design
and development 16,374 - (1,771) 14,603
General and
administrative 68,120 - (9,508) 58,612
Depreciation and
amortization (a) 66,814 - - 66,814
Share-based payment
expense - - 17,462 17,462

Total operating expenses
$

679,319 $   68,781 $   -
$
  748,100

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated
with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the merger of Sirius and XM. The
increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended December 31, 2012 was $13,000.

Unaudited For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2011

(in thousands)
As

Reported
Purchase Price

Accounting Adjustments
Allocation of Share-based

Payment Expense Adjusted

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue
$

672,498 $   145 $   -
$
  672,643

Advertising revenue,
net of agency fees 20,077 - - 20,077
Equipment revenue 22,658 - - 22,658
Other revenue 68,505 1,813 - 70,318

Total revenue
$

783,738 $   1,958 $   -
$
  785,696

Operating expenses
Cost of services:

Revenue share and
royalties 130,436 33,581 - 164,017
Programming and
content 70,367 12,527 (1,467) 81,427

Customer service
and billing 67,052 - (425) 66,627
Satellite and
transmission 18,663 - (811) 17,852
Cost of equipment 13,201 - - 13,201

Subscriber acquisition
costs 116,771 21,404 - 138,175
Sales and marketing 68,302 4,273 (2,539) 70,036
Engineering, design
and development 14,186 - (1,443) 12,743
General and
administrative 63,270 - (8,929) 54,341
Depreciation and
amortization (a) 67,015 - - 67,015
Share-based payment
expense - - 15,614 15,614

Total operating expenses
$

629,263 $   71,785 $   -
$
  701,048

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated
with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the merger of Sirius and XM. The
increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended December 31, 2011 was $14,000.

Unaudited For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

(in thousands)
As

Reported
Purchase Price

Accounting Adjustments
Allocation of Share-based

Payment Expense Adjusted

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue
$

 2,962,665 $   228 $   -
$

 2,962,893
Advertising revenue,
net of agency fees 82,320 - - 82,320
Equipment revenue 73,456 - - 73,456
Other revenue 283,599 7,251 - 290,850

Total revenue
$

 3,402,040 $   7,479 $   -
$

 3,409,519
Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and
royalties 551,012 146,601 - 697,613
Programming and
content 278,997 37,346 (6,120) 310,223
Customer service
and billing 294,980 - (1,847) 293,133
Satellite and
transmission 72,615 - (3,329) 69,286
Cost of equipment 31,766 - - 31,766

Subscriber acquisition
costs 474,697 90,503 - 565,200
Sales and marketing 248,905 14,828 (10,310) 253,423
Engineering, design
and development 48,843 - (6,238) 42,605
General and
administrative 261,905 - (35,978) 225,927
Depreciation and
amortization (a) 266,295 - - 266,295

Share-based payment
expense - - 63,822 63,822

Total operating expenses
$

 2,530,015 $   289,278 $   -
$

 2,819,293

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated
with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the merger of Sirius and XM. The
increased depreciation and amortization for the year ended December 31, 2012 was $53,000.

Unaudited For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

(in thousands)
As

Reported
Purchase Price

Accounting Adjustments
Allocation of Share-based

Payment Expense Adjusted

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue
$

 2,595,414 $   3,659 $   -
$

 2,599,073
Advertising revenue,
net of agency fees 73,672 - - 73,672
Equipment revenue 71,051 - - 71,051
Other revenue 274,387 7,251 - 281,638

Total revenue
$

 3,014,524 $   10,910 $   -
$

 3,025,434
Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and
royalties 471,149 126,941 - 598,090
Programming and
content 281,234 49,172 (6,212) 324,194
Customer service
and billing 259,719 18 (1,502) 258,235
Satellite and
transmission 75,902 313 (2,678) 73,537
Cost of equipment 33,095 - - 33,095

Subscriber acquisition
costs 434,482 85,491 - 519,973
Sales and marketing 222,773 15,233 (8,193) 229,813
Engineering, design
and development 53,435 31 (4,851) 48,615
General and
administrative 238,738 59 (29,933) 208,864
Depreciation and
amortization (a) 267,880 - - 267,880
Share-based payment
expense (b) - - 53,369 53,369

Total operating expenses
$

 2,338,407 $   277,258 $   -
$

 2,615,665

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated
with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property, equipment and intangible assets as a result of the merger of Sirius and XM. The
increased depreciation and amortization for the year ended December 31, 2011 was $59,000.

(b) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Programming and
content

$
  6,185 $   27 $   -

$
   6,212

Customer service and
billing 1,484 18 - 1,502
Satellite and transmission 2,659 19 - 2,678
Sales and marketing 8,166 27 - 8,193
Engineering, design and
development 4,820 31 - 4,851
General and
administrative 29,874 59 - 29,933
Total share-based
payment expense

$
53,188 $   181 $   -

$
  53,369

ARPU - is derived from total earned subscriber revenue, net advertising revenue and other
subscription-related revenue, net of purchase price accounting adjustments, divided by the
number of months in the period, divided by the daily weighted average number of
subscribers for the period. Other subscription-related revenue includes the U.S. Music
Royalty Fee. Purchase price accounting adjustments include the recognition of deferred
subscriber revenues not recognized in purchase price accounting associated with the